
BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD

Venue: Town Hall, 
Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham S60 2TH

Date: Monday, 3rd December, 2018

Time: 9.30 a.m.

A G E N D A

1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 
suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972. 

2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 

3. Apologies for absence 

4. Declarations of Interest 

5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 1st October, 2018 (copy attached) 
(Pages 1 - 3)

6. Matters Arising 
To discuss matters arising from the previous minutes, which are not included 
elsewhere on the agenda.

7. BDR Managers Report 2018-19 (Pages 4 - 16)
 Governance
 Contract Delivery
 Legal
 Financial
 Communications
 Resources
 Other
 CLG Minutes

8. Current Issues 

9. Risk Register (Pages 17 - 29)

10. Date, time and venue for the next meeting - to be confirmed 

 



BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD – 01/10/18

BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD
Monday, 1st October, 2018

Present:- Councillor E. Hoddinott (Rotherham MBC - in the Chair); Councillor P. R. 
Miller (Barnsley MBC) and Councillor C. McGuiness (Doncaster MBC), together with 
Mrs. L. Baxter and Mr. T. Smith (Rotherham MBC), Mr. P. Castle (Barnsley MBC), 
Mr. L. Garrett (Doncaster MBC) and Mr. J. Busby (DEFRA).

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S. Sansome (Rotherham MBC) 
and Mrs. G. Gillies (Doncaster MBC).

10.1
.
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting.

11.1
.
  

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 6TH JULY, 2018 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Board, held on 6th July, 
2018.

Agreed:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the BDR Joint 
Waste Board be approved as a correct record for signature by the 
Chairman.

12.1
.
  

BDR JOINT WASTE PROJECT - MANAGER'S REPORT 

The Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Manager submitted 
a report which highlighted and updated the following issues relating to the 
Joint Waste Private Finance Initiative (PFI), for the period April 2017 to 
March 2018:-

 Contract delivery (including performance and targets);
 Complaints;
 Health and Safety;
 Finance – the Operational Management Budget Out-turn 2017/18;
 Communications;
 Minutes of the meeting of the BDR PFI waste treatment facility 

community liaison group held on 30th April, 2018;
 Resources;
 Waste Compositional Analysis;
 Renewi Contract.

The Joint Waste Board welcomed Mr. A. Brookes (SPV Director)  and Mr. 
S. Lund (Renewi) who reported on the contract performance in respect of 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD – 01/10/18

the Bolton Road waste treatment facility. Reference was made to the 
commercial performance of Renewi and the company’s commitment to 
the current contract.

Agreed:- (1) That the BDR Manager’s report be received and its contents 
noted.

(2) That the details now reported in respect of the Renewi contract be 
noted and Members be provided with copies of the briefing note now 
discussed.

13.1
.
  

CURRENT ISSUES 

Discussion took place on the following items:-

(1) During the spell of hot weather in July and August 2018, there had 
been an increase in the number of complaints about flies from the Bolton 
Road site. The number of complaints had reduced as the spell of hot 
weather had ended.

(2) Possible introduction by Central Government of an Incineration Tax, as 
part of the proposed new Waste and Resource Strategy.

Agreed:- That the information be noted.

14.1
.
  

RISK REGISTER 

The Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Board considered 
the updated Waste PFI risk status report (risk register) which had been 
maintained during the various stages of the joint waste project. The report 
stated that fifteen risks are registered, with one risk added and none 
deleted since the last Joint Waste Board meeting held on 6th July, 2018. 
The new risk had been added due to the financial performance of the sub-
contractor in the UK municipal market.

Agreed:- That the updated information on the risk status report, as now 
submitted, be received.

15.1
.
  

DATE, TIME AND VENUE FOR THE NEXT MEETING 

Agreed:- (1) That the next meeting of the Barnsley, Doncaster and 
Rotherham Joint Waste Board be held on either Monday, 26th November, 
2018, or Monday, 3rd December, 2018, at a venue in Sheffield and at a 
starting time to be determined.

(2) That the next following meeting of the Barnsley, Doncaster and 
Rotherham Joint Waste Board be held on a Monday during February or 

Page 2



BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD – 01/10/18

March, 2019 at the Town Hall, Rotherham.

Page 3



BDR MANAGER UPDATE REPORT

1

BDR WASTE PFI
BDR MANAGER ANNUAL UPDATE REPORT 

SEPTEMBER 2018 – OCTOBER 2018

1.0  Governance

1.1  Resources

1.1.1 The post of BDR Senior Contract Officer has been filled   

1.1.2 The BDR CELO is providing support to RMBC to assist with the 
engagement of residents in the new service on a consultancy basis. In 
order to ensure there is no impact on the BDR community engagement 
work an assistant CELO has been appointed.

2.0 Contract Delivery

2.1 Bolton Road

1.1.1 Table 1 contains the information about the number of tonnes 
delivered and processed to October 2018.  The forecast tonnage will be 
adjusted quarterly, to better reflect the anticipated outturn and minimise 
adjustments at the annual reconciliation.  

Table 1 – Year to date tonnes processed 1 April 2018 to 31 October 2018

Inputs 2017/18 April May June July August Sep Oct YTD 
2018/19

  Contract Waste 
(Limbs)          

A (Household) 52561 4262 4854 4324 4129 4655 3926 4387 30538
B (Commercial) 5322 422 478 438 455 406 423 482 3104
C (HWRC) 5287 550 515 447 43
[...]
 involved.  He praised the contribution of Street Pride who 
worked with them to remove the litter once it had been picked. 

13.  Date and time of next meeting. This will be on Monday 1st October at 7pm at 
the Visitor Centre.

Page 16



1

Public Report

Summary Sheet

Council Report: 
Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Board 

Title: 
BDR Risk Register

Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?: 
No

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
BDR Steering Committee

Report Author(s): 
Lisbeth Baxter

Ward(s) Affected: 
None

Executive Summary: 
This document presents the risks associated with the delivery of the BDR PFI Waste 
Facility contractual obligations now the facility is operational. The risks identified in 
the risk register are considered by the BDR Steering Committee every eight weeks.               

Recommendation:

BDR Joint Waste Board is asked to consider and note the attached updated  
Risk Register, and
After consideration, advise of any further risks to be added to or deleted from 
the risk register.

List of Appendices Included:

BDR Risk Register   (appendix 1)

Page 17 Agenda Item 9



2

Background Papers:
BDR Risk Register Scoring Guide 

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel:
The register has previously been considered by the BDR Steering Committee and 
the BDR Joint Waste Team. 

Council Approval Required:
No

Exempt from the Press and Public:
No.

Page 18



3

Title: 
BDR Risk Register

1. Recommendations 
 BDR Joint Waste Board is asked to consider and note the attached 

updated  Risk Register, and
 After consideration, advise of any further risks to be added to or deleted 

from the risk register 

2. Background
2.1 The BDR Joint Waste Board last considered the risk register at its 

meeting on1st October 2018.

2.2 There are 3 categories of risk Red, Amber, Green (RAG) representing 
varying degrees of exposure. Each category contains a range of risk 
scores and the table below shows how the RAG rating and score are 
derived. 

Almost 
Certain
5

5 10 15 20 25

Probable / 
Likely
4

4 8 12 16 20

Possible
3

3 6 9 12 15

Unlikely
2

2 4 6 8 10

Very unlikely 
/ Rare
1

1 2 3 4 5

Insignificant
/ Negligible
1

Minor
2

Moderate
3

Major
4

Critical/ 
Catastrophic
5

LI
K

EL
IH

O
O

D
 (A

)

IMPACT (B)

Page 19



4

3. Key Issues and Risks
3.1 There are no new risks proposed for inclusion on the register. There 

are fifteen risks on the risk register. 
3.2 There are currently no risks proposed for deletion in the register.  
3.4 The risk areas under each of these headings are as in appendix 1 with 

their respective current and target RAG rating:

3.5 Previous reports have highlighted to BDR Joint Waste Board that there 
has been very little movement in current risk scores for risks in the 
period since the facility became operational.

Current 
RAG 
Rating

26/2/18 67/18 21/09/18 01/10/18 22/11/2018

Red 2 2 2 2 2

Amber 8 8 9 9 5

Green 4 4 4 4 8

Total 14 14 15 15 15

3.6 Risk 11 failure of plant and equipment – this risk has been downgraded 
due to the changes that have been implemented to both the kit and the 
engineering processes. An Engineering manager is in place he has 
been with the project since commissioning as the MBT Manager and 
has made significant changes to the engineering processes. This has 
resulted in the plant being more stable.

3.7 Risk 8 - Collection changes and waste volumes. Although there may 
still be changes in waste volumes the service changes the councils 
intend to implement in the short term  have been modelled and the 
impacts on the facility have been agreed. The Significant Collection 
Change negotiation process is better understood for these reasons the 
risks have been downgraded. 

3.8 Risk 12 - Lack of resources a BDR Senior Contracts Officer has been 
appointed and for this reason the risk has been downgraded

3.9 Risk 1 Contractor not complying with the terms and conditions of the 
contract. there has been three years of reasonable performance and 
contract management processes in place hence it is proposed to 
downgrade this risk.

3.10  Risk 7 Insurance risks increase remains one of the highest risks. This is 
due to the hardening of the market and the requirement by the 3SE 
insurers for more mitigation equipment. 

Page 20



5

Target 
RAG 
Rating

26/02/18 6/07/18 20/09/18 1/10/18 3/12/2018

Red 0 0 0 0 0

Amber 7 7 7 7 4

Green 7 7 8 8 11

Total 14 14 15 15 15

Monitoring

3.11 The BDR Risk Register is reviewed eight weekly by the BDR Steering 
Committee. Additionally, the BDR Manager reports to the Joint Waste 
Team and draws attention to issues to allow internal challenge.  

4. Options considered and recommended proposal
4.1 Not applicable.

5. Consultation
5.1 The BDR Steering Committee has reviewed and agreed the attached  

register.   

6. Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision
6.1 Not applicable.

7. Financial and Procurement Implications 
7.1 The risks contained in the register require ongoing management action. 

In some cases additional resources may be necessary to implement 
the relevant actions or mitigate risks. Any additional costs associated 
with the risks are reported to the BDR Steering Committee for 
consideration.

8. Legal Implications
8.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from the risk register. Any 

actions taken by the BDR Manager in response to risks identified will 
take into account any specific legal implications.      

9.     Human Resources Implications
9.1 There are no Human Resources implications associated with the 

proposals.

10.    Implications for Children and Young People and Vulnerable Adults
10.1 Not applicable 

11.   Equalities and Human Rights Implications
11.1 Proposals for addressing individual risks within the register incorporate 

equalities and human rights considerations where appropriate.   

Page 21



6

12.    Implications for Partners and Other Directorates
12.1 The actions relating to any issues affecting partners are reflected in the 

risk register and accompanying risk mitigation action plans.

13.   Risks and Mitigation
13.1 The BDR Manager will review and update the risk register on a six-

weekly basis, to ensure risks are able to be effectively monitored and 
managed.

14. Accountable Officer(s):
Lisbeth Baxter BDR Manager

Approvals Obtained from:-

Strategic Director of Finance and Corporate Services: Not applicable

Director of Legal Services: Not applicable

Head of Procurement (if appropriate): Not Applicable

This report is published on the Council's website or can be found at: 

Page 22



Risk Number Risk

Consequence /effect: - What
would actually happen as a

result? How much of a
problem would it be? To

whom and why?

Existing actions/controls - What are you doing to
manage this now?

Risk Score with
existing

measures (See
scoring table) Current

Score

Further management actions/controls
required - What would you like to do in

addition to your controls?

Target Score
with further

management
actions/controls

required (See
Scoring Table)

Target Score

Risk
Owner
(Officer

responsibl
e for

managing
risk and
controls)

Risk Review
Date

Movement

I L I L

7

Obtaining required terms for
Insurance is difficult due to
market conditions -
Insurance costs increase

There is a lack of Markets for
Insuring waste plants 

Robust fire strategy, latest technology for fire
suppression . Fire plan signed off by insurers BDR
Technical advisors and Independent Certifier. Regular
fire drills. Contractor liaison and education of insurance
markets. Contractual position on insurance 3 5 15

Consider reviewing the insurance
requirements. Enforcement of Contractual
positions

2 5 10

BDR
MANAGER

14/11/2018

14

Insurance for the BDR Waste
Treatment Plant is not
available

The Councils would become the
insurer of last resort. The
Contractor would have to
approach the market eve
[...]
DR
MANAGER

14/11/2018

2

Contractor default needing
emergency action and/or
leading to contract
termination. 

Service disruption. Temporary
full or partial closure of facilities. 

A series of performance bond and Parent Company
Guarentees exist to provide and/or pay for

interm/alternative arrangements to be made.  Funders
would work with BDR to bring in a new contractor to

deliver the service. Contingency arrangements may be
implemented in the short term. Robust contract

monitoring procedures 

4 2 8

Ensure monitoring staff are sufficiently
skilled to manage this situation. Liaison with
other PFI Contract Managers, knowledge
transfer

3 2 6

BDR
MANAGER

14/11/2018

11

Failure of plant equipment
results in withdrawal of
credits (Review of WICS)

Reputational damage and
adverse publicity emanating
from poor performance of state
of the art facility. Potential for
Local/National interest. Budget
impact

Regular contract meetings/Monitoring and review
procedures/Contingency facilities in place/Performance
deduction , Step in provisions exist. It is likely that the
Funders would step in an appoint another Contractor if
performance is poor. Alternately the Councils could step
in until the Contract could be retenderd 3 2 6

Ensure monitoring staff are sufficiently
skilled to manage this situation. Liaison with
other PFI Contract Managers, knowledge
transfer close liaison with DEFRA.
Contractor has improved the refinement
and is introducing further measures to
ensure plant performance continues to
improve

3 1 3

BDR
MANAGER

14/11/2018

12

Lack of resources due to
restructures,  and staff
resignations failure to have a
knowledge management
plan (Business Continunity
- BDR)

Failure to monitor the contract
effectively/make payments
resulting in Breach

Contract manual to document the processes and
procedures. To be maintained and updated when
changes occur. Contract information held on CIPFA site
and on a Sharepoint portal. Staff training and
development. Knowledg
[...]
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 1st October, 2018 (copy attached)
	7 BDR Managers Report 2018-19
	Item 4 - Appendix 1 - notes from CLG mtg 16th July FINAL

	9 Risk Register
	Copy of Item 6 - Appendix 1 - Risk Register
	Item 6 - Appendix 2 - Risk Assessment Form - Scoring Guide




Minutes of the meeting


1 Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Board - 03/12/18

THE BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD
03 DECEMBER 2018

Present:- Councillor Stuart Sansome (Rotherham MBC - in the Chair); 
Councillor P. R. Miller (Barnsley MBC) and Councillor C. McGuiness (Doncaster 
MBC), together with Mrs. L. Baxter, Ms. R. Fleetwood, Mr. P. Hutchinson and 
Mr. T. Smith (Rotherham MBC), Mr. P. Castle (Barnsley MBC), Mr. L. Garrett 
(Doncaster MBC) and Mr. J. Busby (DEFRA).

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Emma Hoddinott (Rotherham 
MBC ) and Mrs. G. Gillies (Doncaster MBC).

16.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest reported at this meeting.

17.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 1ST OCTOBER, 
2018 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meting of the 
Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Board held on 1st 
October, 2018.

Agreed:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a 
correct record.

18.   MATTERS ARISING 

With regards to Minute No. 12 (BDR Joint Waste Project – Manager’s 
Report) it was noted that the briefing note in respect of the Renewi 
Contract was being reviewed by officers before it was formally shared.

19.   BDR MANAGERS REPORT 2018-19 

Consideration was given to the update report of the BDR Project Manager 
covering the period September – October, 2018.

The Board welcomed Paul Hutchinson as the new BDR Senior Contract 
Officer to the meeting.

A number of issues were highlighted including:-

 Contract delivery.
 Recycling performance which needed further work.
 Contract outputs.
 Fly complaints and odours.
 Fire protection improvements.
 Fines clean up.



Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Board - 03/12/18 2

 Grange Lane improvements.
 Health and safety.
 Operational management budget.
 Community education.
 Resources.
 HWRC procurement.

Flies, particularly in hot weather, continued to be nuisance.  Actions would 
be taken to ensure spraying was commenced earlier in the year whilst 
avoiding resistance to chemicals.

There did need to be more education for residents around wrapping 
waste, containment and food waste hygiene in general.

Further legal information by way of a briefing note was circulated at the 
meeting relating to the key aspects of the new HWRC Contract.  This set 
out the position with regards to the use of “Reuse Champions” and the 
raising of awareness about the reuse facility at Conisbrough Depot and 
feasibility of introducing a retail outlet on site.
 
The digitisation proposals would also include the use of real time 
reporting.

Eight dedicated lift vehicles would also be included in the contract.  All 
vehicles to be used on the contract would be Euro 6 compliant.

There was also to be a focus on customer care with the aim of rolling out 
NVQ Level 2 Customer Care training to all staff.

Agreed:-  That the report and briefing note be received and the contents 
noted.

20.   CURRENT ISSUES 

Consideration was given to any current issues.

It was pointed out that support provided by officers and Members 
throughout the last few months and their co-operation with a potential 
claim was recognised.

Agreed:-  That the support from all officers and Board Members be 
formally recognised.

21.   RISK REGISTER 

Consideration was given to the report which set out in detail the risks 
associated with the delivery of the BDR PFI Waste Facility contractual 
obligations now the facility was operational. The risks identified in the risk 
register were considered by the BDR Steering Committee every eight 
weeks.  



3 Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Board - 03/12/18

A number of risks were on the risk register and no new risk had been 
proposed to be included or deleted.

Risk 11 failure of plant and equipment – this risk had been downgraded 
due to the changes that have been implemented to both the kit and the 
engineering processes. An Engineering manager was in place and had 
made significant changes to the engineering processes. This had resulted 
in the plant being more stable.

Risk 8 - Collection changes and waste volumes. Although there may still 
be changes in waste volumes the service changes the Councils intended 
to implement in the short term have been modelled and the impacts on 
the facility have been agreed. The Significant Collection Change 
negotiation process was better understood for these reasons the risks 
have been downgraded. 

Risk 1 Contractor not complying with the terms and conditions of the 
contract. There had been three years of reasonable performance and 
contract management processes in place hence it is proposed to 
downgrade this risk.

Risk 7 Insurance risks increase remained one of the highest risks. This 
was due to the hardening of the market and the requirement by the 3SE 
insurers for more mitigation equipment. 

It was noted that there had been some discussion at the recent Steering 
Group relating to mitigation equipment.  This would be raised at the South 
Yorkshire Leaders’ Meeting.
           
Agreed:-  (1)  That the updated  Risk Register be received and the 
contents noted.

(2)  That any further risks be identified that requiring deleting or adding to 
the risk register.

22.   DATE, TIME AND VENUE FOR THE NEXT MEETING 

Agreed:-  That the next meeting of the Barnsley, Doncaster and 
Rotherham Joint Waste Board be confirmed as soon as possible following 
consultation with the Chair.


